
Southern	Conference	Football

Leaders

Team	Leaders
Individual	Leaders

	

Team	Statistics

	

SCORING	OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Points Avg/G

1. Samford 7 34 15 33 0 0 0 282 40.3

2. VMI 8 29 11 25 1 0 0 234 29.2

3. Wofford 5 16 6 16 0 0 0 130 26.0

4. Mercer 11 36 5 34 0 0 0 265 24.1

5. Chattanooga 5 13 5 12 1 0 0 107 21.4

6. Furman 7 19 6 16 0 0 0 148 21.1

7. ETSU 6 15 7 15 0 0 0 126 21.0

8. Western	Carolina 9 19 5 18 0 0 0 147 16.3

9. The	Citadel 12 26 5 19 2 0 0 194 16.2

	
SCORING	DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Points Avg/G

1. ETSU 6 14 5 14 0 0 0 113 18.8

2. Furman 7 17 9 14 0 0 0 143 20.4

3. Chattanooga 5 12 7 10 0 0 0 103 20.6

4. VMI 8 22 7 21 0 0 0 174 21.8

5. Samford 7 24 8 21 1 0 0 191 27.3

6. Wofford 5 18 5 16 0 0 0 139 27.8

7. The	Citadel 12 49 6 46 1 0 0 360 30.0

Mercer 11 42 12 40 1 0 0 330 30.0

9. Western	Carolina 9 49 6 45 1 0 0 359 39.9

	
TOTAL	OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Samford 7 1125 2472 547 3597 6.6 31 513.9

2. VMI 8 946 2477 619 3423 5.5 29 427.9

3. Wofford 5 1171 684 324 1855 5.7 15 371.0

4. Furman 7 1111 1263 489 2374 4.9 19 339.1

5. Mercer 11 1844 1819 735 3663 5.0 32 333.0

6. Chattanooga 5 627 979 317 1606 5.1 13 321.2

7. ETSU 6 896 1011 393 1907 4.9 14 317.8

8. The	Citadel 12 2903 593 837 3496 4.2 24 291.3

9. Western	Carolina 9 1213 1266 528 2479 4.7 17 275.4

	
TOTAL	DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 5 738 498 311 1236 4.0 12 247.2

2. ETSU 6 687 1040 401 1727 4.3 13 287.8

3. Furman 7 890 1374 440 2264 5.1 13 323.4

4. The	Citadel 12 2063 2237 709 4300 6.1 43 358.3

5. VMI 8 1345 1583 566 2928 5.2 21 366.0

6. Mercer 11 1983 2118 756 4101 5.4 40 372.8

7. Wofford 5 760 1142 327 1902 5.8 18 380.4

8. Samford 7 1485 1622 572 3107 5.4 24 443.9

9. Western	Carolina 9 2498 2092 708 4590 6.5 48 510.0

	
RUSHING	OFFENSE G Att Yards Avg. TD Yards/G

1. The	Citadel 12 721 2903 4.0 19 241.9

2. Wofford 5 232 1171 5.0 11 234.2

3. Mercer 11 491 1844 3.8 20 167.6

4. Samford 7 253 1125 4.4 18 160.7

5. Furman 7 313 1111 3.5 7 158.7

6. ETSU 6 219 896 4.1 9 149.3

7. Western	Carolina 9 298 1213 4.1 11 134.8

8. Chattanooga 5 192 627 3.3 9 125.4

9. VMI 8 275 946 3.4 12 118.2

	
RUSHING	DEFENSE G Att Yards Avg. TD Yards/G

1. ETSU 6 226 687 3.0 9 114.5

2. Furman 7 263 890 3.4 8 127.1

3. Chattanooga 5 225 738 3.3 8 147.6

4. Wofford 5 202 760 3.8 11 152.0

5. VMI 8 361 1345 3.7 9 168.1

6. The	Citadel 12 437 2063 4.7 20 171.9

7. Mercer 11 448 1983 4.4 30 180.3

8. Samford 7 356 1485 4.2 12 212.1

9. Western	Carolina 9 467 2498 5.3 32 277.6



	
PASS	OFFENSE G Comp Att Int 		Pct. Yards Avg. TD Avg/G

1. Samford 7 199 294 7 67.7 2472 8.4 13 353.1

2. VMI 8 247 344 6 71.8 2477 7.2 17 309.6

3. Chattanooga 5 63 125 4 50.4 979 7.8 4 195.8

4. Furman 7 91 176 10 51.7 1263 7.2 12 180.4

5. ETSU 6 96 174 4 55.2 1011 5.8 5 168.5

6. Mercer 11 136 244 8 55.7 1819 7.5 12 165.4

7. Western	Carolina 9 130 230 8 56.5 1266 5.5 6 140.7

8. Wofford 5 52 92 4 56.5 684 7.4 4 136.8

9. The	Citadel 12 40 116 8 34.5 593 5.1 5 49.4

	
PASS	DEFENSE G Comp Att Int 		Pct. Yards Avg. TD Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 5 50 86 4 58.1 498 5.8 4 99.6

2. ETSU 6 118 175 5 67.4 1040 5.9 4 173.3

3. The	Citadel 12 164 272 8 60.3 2237 8.2 23 186.4

4. Mercer 11 204 308 3 66.2 2118 6.9 10 192.5

5. Furman 7 104 177 8 58.8 1374 7.8 5 196.3

6. VMI 8 111 205 7 54.1 1583 7.7 12 197.9

7. Wofford 5 77 125 2 61.6 1142 9.1 7 228.4

8. Samford 7 120 216 8 55.6 1622 7.5 12 231.7

9. Western	Carolina 9 158 241 6 65.6 2092 8.7 16 232.4

	
PASS	EFFICIENCY G Comp Att Int 		Pct. Yards TD Effic.

1. Samford 7 199 294 7 67.7 2472 13 148.1

2. VMI 8 247 344 6 71.8 2477 17 145.1

3. Mercer 11 136 244 8 55.7 1819 12 128.0

4. Wofford 5 52 92 4 56.5 684 4 124.6

5. Furman 7 91 176 10 51.7 1263 12 123.1

6. Chattanooga 5 63 125 4 50.4 979 4 120.3

7. ETSU 6 96 174 4 55.2 1011 5 108.9

8. Western	Carolina 9 130 230 8 56.5 1266 6 104.4

9. The	Citadel 12 40 116 8 34.5 593 5 77.9

	
PASS	DEFENSE
EFFIC.

G Comp Att Int 		Pct. Yards TD Effic.

1. Chattanooga 5 50 86 4 58.1 498 4 112.8

2. ETSU 6 118 175 5 67.4 1040 4 119.2

3. Furman 7 104 177 8 58.8 1374 5 124.2

4. Samford 7 120 216 8 55.6 1622 12 129.6

5. VMI 8 111 205 7 54.1 1583 12 131.5

6. Mercer 11 204 308 3 66.2 2118 10 132.8

7. The	Citadel 12 164 272 8 60.3 2237 23 151.4

8. Wofford 5 77 125 2 61.6 1142 7 153.6

9. Western	Carolina 9 158 241 6 65.6 2092 16 155.4

	
KICKOFF	RETURNS G No. Yards TD Avg.

1. Chattanooga 5 6 145 0 24.2

2. ETSU 6 18 429 0 23.8

3. Mercer 11 36 784 2 21.8

4. Western	Carolina 9 28 590 0 21.1

5. VMI 8 18 372 0 20.7

6. Samford 7 27 554 0 20.5

7. Wofford 5 12 242 1 20.2

8. The	Citadel 12 24 439 0 18.3

9. Furman 7 14 217 0 15.5

	
PUNT	RETURN	AVG G No. Yards TD Avg.

1. ETSU 6 9 124 0 13.8

2. Samford 7 20 200 1 10.0

3. VMI 8 9 74 0 8.2

4. Western	Carolina 9 5 38 0 7.6

5. The	Citadel 12 11 46 1 4.2

6. Mercer 11 16 63 0 3.9

7. Furman 7 12 47 0 3.9

8. Wofford 5 4 3 0 0.8

9. Chattanooga 5 3 -2 0 -0.7

	
INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Avg.

1. Furman 7 8 70 0 8.8

2. Samford 7 8 135 1 16.9

3. The	Citadel 12 8 74 1 9.2

4. VMI 8 7 0 0 0.0

5. Western	Carolina 9 6 136 0 22.7

6. ETSU 6 5 25 0 5.0

7. Chattanooga 5 3 2 0 0.7

8. Mercer 11 3 0 0 0.0

Wofford 5 2 0 0 0.0

	
PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg. TB Net/P

1. Chattanooga 5 16 676 42.2 5 0.3 1 40.7

2. ETSU 6 28 1131 40.4 37 1.3 1 38.4

3. Wofford 5 20 900 45.0 95 4.8 2 38.2

4. Furman 7 37 1568 42.4 96 2.6 4 37.6



5. Samford 7 33 1273 38.6 43 1.3 0 37.3

6. The	Citadel 12 57 2376 41.7 163 2.9 5 37.1

7. VMI 8 31 1200 38.7 49 1.6 1 36.5

8. Western	Carolina 9 55 2120 38.5 133 2.4 1 35.8

9. Mercer 11 58 2244 38.7 122 2.1 3 35.6

	
KICKOFF	COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Return TB Net	Avg.

1. Furman 7 30 1701 56.7 270 6 43.7

2. Samford 7 55 3279 59.6 292 31 43.0

3. ETSU 6 27 1573 58.3 295 10 39.9

4. VMI 8 45 2714 60.3 617 16 39.5

5. Western	Carolina 9 31 1810 58.4 556 2 39.2

6. The	Citadel 12 39 2005 51.4 375 6 38.7

7. Mercer 11 52 2885 55.5 646 12 38.4

8. Wofford 5 27 1465 54.3 455 1 36.7

9. Chattanooga 5 21 964 45.9 196 0 36.6

	
FIELD	GOALS G Made-Att Pct.

1. Wofford 5 6-6 1.000

2. Furman 7 6-7 .857

3. Samford 7 15-18 .833

4. VMI 8 11-14 .786

5. Chattanooga 5 5-7 .714

6. ETSU 6 7-10 .700

7. Western	Carolina 9 5-8 .625

8. Mercer 11 5-10 .500

9. The	Citadel 12 5-14 .357

	
PAT	KICKING G Made-Att Pct.

1. Wofford 5 16-16 1.000

ETSU 6 15-15 1.000

Chattanooga 5 12-12 1.000

4. Mercer 11 34-35 .971

5. Samford 7 33-34 .971

6. Western	Carolina 9 18-19 .947

7. VMI 8 25-27 .926

8. Furman 7 16-18 .889

9. The	Citadel 12 19-22 .864

	
SACKS	BY G No. Yards

1. Mercer 11 29 197

2. VMI 8 26 154

3. Samford 7 21 151

4. ETSU 6 19 124

5. The	Citadel 12 16 97

6. Western	Carolina 9 11 43

7. Chattanooga 5 10 63

8. Wofford 5 7 41

Furman 7 7 43

	
SACKS	AGAINST G No. Yards

1. Wofford 5 7 42

2. Chattanooga 5 11 69

ETSU 6 11 54

4. Furman 7 17 124

Samford 7 17 122

6. VMI 8 18 118

Western	Carolina 9 18 89

8. Mercer 11 22 140

9. The	Citadel 12 23 117

	
FIRST	DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. The	Citadel 12 159 26 19 204 17.0

2. VMI 8 60 120 21 201 25.1

3. Mercer 11 104 74 16 194 17.6

4. Samford 7 58 103 7 168 24.0

5. Western	Carolina 9 67 47 15 129 14.3

6. Furman 7 61 56 9 126 18.0

7. ETSU 6 57 44 7 108 18.0

8. Wofford 5 58 28 4 90 18.0

9. Chattanooga 5 39 38 8 85 17.0

	
OPPONENT	1ST	DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 5 42 24 6 72 14.4

2. Wofford 5 37 47 14 98 19.6

3. Furman 7 53 49 5 107 15.3

4. ETSU 6 46 52 12 110 18.3

5. VMI 8 73 65 8 146 18.2

6. Samford 7 86 61 8 155 22.1

7. The	Citadel 12 99 90 17 206 17.2

8. Mercer 11 106 97 16 219 19.9

9. Western	Carolina 9 136 100 12 248 27.6

	



3RD-DOWN	CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Wofford 5 34 71 47.9

2. VMI 8 54 122 44.3

3. Samford 7 44 107 41.1

4. Mercer 11 65 161 40.4

5. The	Citadel 12 76 192 39.6

6. Chattanooga 5 25 67 37.3

7. ETSU 6 29 78 37.2

8. Furman 7 37 107 34.6

9. Western	Carolina 9 35 114 30.7

	
OPP	3RD-DN	CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Samford 7 35 113 31.0

2. Chattanooga 5 24 71 33.8

3. Furman 7 36 100 36.0

4. Wofford 5 26 67 38.8

5. ETSU 6 35 89 39.3

6. The	Citadel 12 60 146 41.1

7. VMI 8 56 130 43.1

8. Mercer 11 71 158 44.9

9. Western	Carolina 9 68 129 52.7

	
4TH-DOWN	CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. VMI 8 14 19 73.7

2. Wofford 5 6 9 66.7

3. The	Citadel 12 26 42 61.9

4. Samford 7 6 12 50.0

Furman 7 9 18 50.0

6. Mercer 11 5 13 38.5

7. Chattanooga 5 6 16 37.5

8. Western	Carolina 9 4 16 25.0

9. ETSU 6 2 9 22.2

	
OPP	4TH-DN	CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. The	Citadel 12 9 25 36.0

2. Furman 7 4 10 40.0

3. Wofford 5 7 15 46.7

4. VMI 8 8 17 47.1

5. ETSU 6 5 10 50.0

6. Samford 7 12 23 52.2

7. Mercer 11 14 24 58.3

8. Western	Carolina 9 12 19 63.2

9. Chattanooga 5 9 11 81.8

	
PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Furman 7 23 173 24.7

2. VMI 8 32 271 33.9

3. Samford 7 35 284 40.6

4. Mercer 11 50 464 42.2

5. Western	Carolina 9 49 395 43.9

6. ETSU 6 39 285 47.5

7. Chattanooga 5 30 278 55.6

8. The	Citadel 12 80 673 56.1

9. Wofford 5 39 316 63.2

	
OPPONENT	PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 5 27 304 60.8

2. VMI 8 53 478 59.8

3. Western	Carolina 9 55 490 54.4

4. Furman 7 50 361 51.6

5. The	Citadel 12 71 577 48.1

6. ETSU 6 29 248 41.3

7. Mercer 11 51 422 38.4

8. Wofford 5 18 173 34.6

9. Samford 7 35 212 30.3

	
TIME	OF
POSSESSION

G Poss.	Time Avg/G

1. The	Citadel 12 413:51 34:29

2. Wofford 5 160:50 32:10

3. Chattanooga 5 154:17 30:51

4. Furman 7 214:43 30:40

5. Mercer 11 329:43 29:58

6. ETSU 6 177:30 29:35

7. VMI 8 235:48 29:28

8. Samford 7 192:32 27:30

9. Western	Carolina 9 229:03 25:27

	
Gained Lost

TURNOVER	MARGIN G Fumb Int Total Fumb Int Total Margin Per/G

1. Samford 7 10 8 18 3 7 10 +8 1.14

2. Western	Carolina 9 8 6 14 2 8 10 +4 0.44

3. Chattanooga 5 5 4 9 3 4 7 +2 0.40

4. VMI 8 2 7 9 3 6 9 +0 0.00



5. Wofford 5 4 2 6 3 4 7 -1 -0.20

6. ETSU 6 3 5 8 6 4 10 -2 -0.33

7. Mercer 11 10 3 13 9 8 17 -4 -0.36

8. Furman 7 3 8 11 4 10 14 -3 -0.43

9. The	Citadel 12 6 8 14 18 8 26 -12 -1.00

	
Red	Zone Touchdowns Field	Goals Lost	possession

RED	ZONE	OFFENSE G Scores-Chances 	Pct. TDs Rush-Pass Made-Att Fumb Int. Downs Other

1. Wofford 5 17-18 94.4 12 11-1 5-5 0 0 1 0

2. Chattanooga 5 15-17 88.2 11 9-2 4-5 0 1 0 0

3. VMI 8 35-41 85.4 25 12-13 10-12 1 1 1 1

4. Furman 7 16-19 84.2 12 7-5 4-4 0 0 2 1

5. Mercer 11 28-35 80.0 25 19-6 3-7 2 0 0 1

6. The	Citadel 12 20-26 76.9 17 15-2 3-6 2 0 1 0

Western	Carolina 9 10-13 76.9 10 8-2 0-1 0 0 2 0

8. Samford 7 25-33 75.8 17 14-3 8-11 2 0 2 1

9. ETSU 6 16-22 72.7 11 8-3 5-7 1 0 3 0

	
Red	Zone Touchdowns Field	Goals Lost	possession

RED	ZONE	DEFENSE G Scores-Chances 	Pct. TDs Rush-Pass Made-Att Fumb Int. Downs Other

1. VMI 8 20-25 80.0 13 7-6 7-10 0 1 0 1

2. ETSU 6 13-16 81.2 10 9-1 3-4 0 0 1 1

3. The	Citadel 12 31-38 81.6 27 18-9 4-8 0 0 3 0

4. Wofford 5 18-22 81.8 15 11-4 3-5 1 0 1 0

5. Western	Carolina 9 32-39 82.1 28 25-3 4-5 1 0 4 1

6. Furman 7 15-18 83.3 9 6-3 6-7 1 1 0 0

7. Samford 7 22-26 84.6 16 11-5 6-7 3 0 0 0

8. Chattanooga 5 18-21 85.7 12 8-4 6-6 1 0 1 1

9. Mercer 11 38-43 88.4 31 26-5 7-9 2 0 1 0

	
ON-SIDE	KICKS
BY

G On-side Pct.

1. The	Citadel 12 1-2 50.0

2. Western	Carolina 9 0-1 0.0

VMI 8 0-1 0.0

Wofford 5 0-0 0.0

ETSU 6 0-0 0.0

Furman 7 0-0 0.0

Samford 7 0-0 0.0

Chattanooga 5 0-0 0.0

Mercer 11 0-0 0.0

	
ON-SIDE	KICKS	AGAINST G On-side Pct.

1. Mercer 11 0-1 0.0

Western	Carolina 9 0-0 0.0

VMI 8 0-0 0.0

Wofford 5 0-0 0.0

Furman 7 0-0 0.0

Samford 7 0-0 0.0

Chattanooga 5 0-0 0.0

ETSU 6 0-0 0.0

The	Citadel 12 0-0 0.0

	

	

Individual	Statistics

	

RUSHING Cl G Att. Yards Avg. TD Long Avg/G

1. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 6 122 640 5.2 8 43 106.7

2. Donnavan	Spencer-WCU SR 9 131 718 5.5 6 67 79.8

3. Devin	Wynn-FUR SR 7 107 511 4.8 5 35 73.0

4. Jaylan	Adams-CIT SO 11 179 757 4.2 9 43 68.8

5. Jay	Stanton-SAM SO 7 89 479 5.4 6 64 68.4

6. Irvin	Mulligan-WOF FR 5 51 342 6.7 2 39 68.4

7. Korey	Bridy-VMI JR 6 91 344 3.8 4 29 57.3

8. Tyrell	Price-UTC SR 4 53 226 4.3 4 28 56.5

9. Ryan	Lovelace-WOF SR 5 56 277 4.9 2 38 55.4

10. Jacob	Saylors-ETSU JR 5 42 257 6.1 0 25 51.4

	
PASSING	AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yards TD Long Avg/G

1. Liam	Welch-SAM SR 6 161	-	236	-	5 68.2 2242 12 96 373.7

2. Seth	Morgan-VMI SO 7 122	-	171	-	4 71.3 1374 10 50 196.3

3. Hamp	Sisson-FUR SO 7 89	-	172	-	9 51.7 1258 12 73 179.7

4. Drayton	Arnold-UTC SR 5 50	-	104	-	3 48.1 783 3 75 156.6

5. Carter	Peevy-MER FR 9 89	-	164	-	4 54.3 1318 8 75 146.4

6. Jimmy	Weirick-WOF SO 5 40	-	70	-	2 57.1 553 3 75 110.6

7. Chris	Oladokun-SAM SR 6 37	-	56	-	2 66.1 221 1 23 36.8

8. Will	Jones-WCU JR 7 26	-	52	-	2 50.0 256 2 40 36.6



9. Peyton	Derrick-WOF JR 4 12	-	21	-	2 57.1 131 1 45 32.8

10. Jaylan	Adams-CIT SO 11 24	-	56	-	3 42.9 279 3 44 25.4

	
PASS	EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yards TD Long Effic.

1. Liam	Welch-SAM SR 6 161	-	236	-	5 68.2 2242 12 96 160.6

2. Seth	Morgan-VMI SO 7 122	-	171	-	4 71.3 1374 10 50 153.5

3. Carter	Peevy-MER FR 9 89	-	164	-	4 54.3 1318 8 75 133.0

4. Jimmy	Weirick-WOF SO 5 40	-	70	-	2 57.1 553 3 75 131.9

5. Hamp	Sisson-FUR SO 7 89	-	172	-	9 51.7 1258 12 73 125.7

6. Drayton	Arnold-UTC SR 5 50	-	104	-	3 48.1 783 3 75 115.1

7. Peyton	Derrick-WOF JR 4 12	-	21	-	2 57.1 131 1 45 106.2

8. Chris	Oladokun-SAM SR 6 37	-	56	-	2 66.1 221 1 23 98.0

9. Will	Jones-WCU JR 7 26	-	52	-	2 50.0 256 2 40 96.4

10. Jaylan	Adams-CIT SO 11 24	-	56	-	3 42.9 279 3 44 91.7

	
RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G Rec. Yards TD Long Avg/C Avg/G Rec/G

1. Jakob	Herres-VMI JR 8 80 978 8 37 12.2 122.2 10.0

2. A.J.	Toney-SAM SO 7 41 437 1 43 10.7 62.4 5.9

3. Ty	King-SAM SO 7 33 609 3 96 18.5 87.0 4.7

4. Michael	Jackson-VMI JR 8 36 394 3 50 10.9 49.2 4.5

Will	Huzzie-ETSU SO 6 27 334 3 49 12.4 55.7 4.5

6. Max	Brimigion-VMI SO 8 33 296 1 22 9.0 37.0 4.1

7. M.	Washington-SAM SR 7 27 406 4 60 15.0 58.0 3.9

8. Reginald	Henderson-
UTC

SR 4 15 285 0 50 19.0 71.2 3.8

9. Chance	Knox-VMI FR 8 29 264 2 24 9.1 33.0 3.6

10. Ryan	DeLuca-FUR SR 7 24 441 1 54 18.4 63.0 3.4

	
RECEIVE	YDS/GAME Cl G Rec. Yards TD Long Rec/G Avg/C Avg/G

1. Jakob	Herres-VMI JR 8 80 978 8 37 10.0 12.2 122.2

2. Ty	King-SAM SO 7 33 609 3 96 4.7 18.5 87.0

3. Reginald	Henderson-
UTC

SR 4 15 285 0 50 3.8 19.0 71.2

4. Ryan	DeLuca-FUR SR 7 24 441 1 54 3.4 18.4 63.0

5. A.J.	Toney-SAM SO 7 41 437 1 43 5.9 10.7 62.4

6. M.	Washington-SAM SR 7 27 406 4 60 3.9 15.0 58.0

7. Will	Huzzie-ETSU SO 6 27 334 3 49 4.5 12.4 55.7

8. Michael	Jackson-VMI JR 8 36 394 3 50 4.5 10.9 49.2

9. Ty	James-MER FR 11 30 518 3 47 2.7 17.3 47.1

10. Michael	Vice-SAM SO 7 24 293 1 40 3.4 12.2 41.9

	
TOTAL	OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. Liam	Welch-SAM SR 6 303 2242 307 2545 424.2

2. Seth	Morgan-VMI SO 7 221 1374 227 1595 227.9

3. Hamp	Sisson-FUR SO 7 30 1258 229 1288 184.0

4. Carter	Peevy-MER FR 9 186 1318 235 1504 167.1

5. Drayton	Arnold-UTC SR 5 31 783 142 814 162.8

6. Jimmy	Weirick-WOF SO 5 0 553 89 553 110.6

7. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 6 640 0 122 640 106.7

8. Jaylan	Adams-CIT SO 11 757 279 235 1036 94.2

9. Donnavan	Spencer-WCU SR 9 718 0 131 718 79.8

10. Devin	Wynn-FUR SR 7 511 0 107 511 73.0

	
SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. Mitchell	Fineran-SAM JR 7 0 15 32 0 77 11.0

2. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 6 8 0 0 0 48 8.0

3. Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 8 0 11 25 0 58 7.2

4. Walker	Gliarmis-WOF SO 4 0 5 12 0 27 6.8

5. Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 6 0 7 15 0 36 6.0

Tyrell	Price-UTC SR 4 4 0 0 0 24 6.0

Jakob	Herres-VMI JR 8 8 0 0 0 48 6.0

8. Skyler	Wilson-UTC FR 4 0 4 11 0 23 5.8

9. Jay	Stanton-SAM SO 7 6 0 0 0 36 5.1

Ryan	Miller-FUR JR 7 6 0 0 0 36 5.1

	
SCORING	(TDs) Cl G TD Rush Pass Ret. PAT Pts Pts/G

1. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 6 8 8 0 0 0 48 8.0

2. Tyrell	Price-UTC SR 4 4 4 0 0 0 24 6.0

Jakob	Herres-VMI JR 8 8 0 8 0 0 48 6.0

4. Ryan	Miller-FUR JR 7 6 0 6 0 0 36 5.1

Jay	Stanton-SAM SO 7 6 6 0 0 0 36 5.1

6. Jaylan	Adams-CIT SO 11 9 9 0 0 1 56 5.1

7. Korey	Bridy-VMI JR 6 5 4 1 0 0 30 5.0

8. M.	Washington-SAM SR 7 5 0 4 1 0 30 4.3

Devin	Wynn-FUR SR 7 5 5 0 0 0 30 4.3

10. Liam	Welch-SAM SR 6 4 4 0 0 0 24 4.0

	
SCORING	(KICK) Cl G PATs FGs Pts Pts/G

1. Mitchell	Fineran-SAM JR 7 32-33 15-18 77 11.0

2. Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 8 25-27 11-14 58 7.2

3. Walker	Gliarmis-WOF SO 4 12-12 5-5 27 6.8

4. Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 6 15-15 7-10 36 6.0

5. Skyler	Wilson-UTC FR 4 11-11 4-6 23 5.8

6. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 7 16-18 6-7 34 4.9



7. Caleb	Dowden-MER SO 11 34-35 5-10 49 4.5

8. Richard	McCollum-
WCU

SO 9 18-19 3-6 27 3.0

9. Colby	Kintner-CIT FR 12 19-22 5-14 34 2.8

10. Paxton	Robertson-WCU FR 9 0-0 2-2 6 0.7

	
PUNT	RETURN	AVG Cl G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. M.	Washington-SAM SR 7 18 200 1 55 11.1

	
KICK	RETURN	AVG Cl G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 6 16 399 0 51 24.9

2. Ty	King-SAM SO 7 19 431 0 60 22.7

	
ALL	PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yards Yards/G

1. Quay	Holmes-ETSU JR 6 640 55 0 399 1094 182.3

2. Ty	King-SAM SO 7 0 609 0 431 1040 148.6

3. Jakob	Herres-VMI JR 8 0 978 0 0 978 122.2

4. M.	Washington-SAM SR 7 44 406 200 47 697 99.6

5. Donnavan	Spencer-WCU SR 9 718 131 0 0 849 94.3

6. Korey	Bridy-VMI JR 6 344 68 0 122 534 89.0

7. Jaylan	Adams-CIT SO 11 757 0 0 163 920 83.6

8. Devin	Wynn-FUR SR 7 511 72 0 0 583 83.3

9. Chance	Knox-VMI FR 8 65 264 74 250 653 81.6

10. Jay	Stanton-SAM SO 7 479 90 0 0 569 81.3

	
PUNTING Cl G No. Yards Long Avg.

1. Landon	Parker-WOF SO 5 20 900 68 45.0

2. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 7 36 1568 69 43.6

3. Matt	Campbell-CIT JR 11 54 2244 62 41.6

4. Garrett	Taylor-ETSU SO 6 28 1131 61 40.4

5. Caleb	Dowden-MER SO 11 36 1449 57 40.2

6. B.	Porcellato-SAM JR 7 32 1278 60 39.9

7. Paxton	Robertson-WCU FR 9 34 1342 58 39.5

8. Jack	Culbreath-VMI FR 8 28 1083 56 38.7

	
FIELD	GOALS Cl G Made Att. Pct. Made/G

1. Mitchell	Fineran-SAM JR 7 15 18 83.3 2.14

2. Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 8 11 14 78.6 1.38

3. Walker	Gliarmis-WOF SO 4 5 5 100.0 1.25

4. Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 6 7 10 70.0 1.17

5. Skyler	Wilson-UTC FR 4 4 6 66.7 1.00

6. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 7 6 7 85.7 0.86

7. Caleb	Dowden-MER SO 11 5 10 50.0 0.45

8. Colby	Kintner-CIT FR 12 5 14 35.7 0.42

9. Richard	McCollum-
WCU

SO 9 3 6 50.0 0.33

10. Paxton	Robertson-WCU FR 9 2 2 100.0 0.22

	
FIELD	GOAL	PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. Mitchell	Fineran-SAM JR 7 15 18 50 83.3

	
PAT	KICKING	PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. Tyler	Keltner-ETSU SO 6 15 15 100.0

Walker	Gliarmis-WOF SO 4 12 12 100.0

Skyler	Wilson-UTC FR 4 11 11 100.0

4. Caleb	Dowden-MER SO 11 34 35 97.1

5. Mitchell	Fineran-SAM JR 7 32 33 97.0

6. Richard	McCollum-
WCU

SO 9 18 19 94.7

7. Jerry	Rice-VMI SO 8 25 27 92.6

8. Timmy	Bleekrode-FUR SO 7 16 18 88.9

	

TACKLES	(All	positions) Cl G Pos. Solo Ast. Total Avg/G Sacks

1. Stone	Snyder-VMI SO 8 LB 30 58 88 11.0 8.0

2. Connor	Riddle-VMI SR 8 LB 40 43 83 10.4 5.0

3. Anthony	Britton	Jr.-CIT SO 10 51 49 100 10.0 2.5

4. Ty	Harris-WCU SR 9 LB 49 40 89 9.9 4.0

5. Nathan	East-SAM SR 7 32 36 68 9.7 0.5

6. Isaac	Dowling-MER FR 10 LB 42 49 91 9.1 6.5

7. Donovan	Manuel-ETSU SO 5 LB 22 22 44 8.8 3.5

8. Kam	Jones-UTC JR 4 LB 18 16 34 8.5 0.0

9. Jared	Folks-ETSU SR 6 LB 23 27 50 8.3 1.0

10. A.J.	Smith-VMI SR 8 DB 37 27 64 8.0 0.0

Mike	Price-ETSU SO 6 DB 27 21 48 8.0 0.5

Trimarcus	Cheeks-SAM SO 6 23 25 48 8.0 2.5

13. Lance	Wise-MER SO 11 43 43 86 7.8 0.0

14. Ty	Boeck-UTC JR 4 LB 15 16 31 7.8 0.0

15. Nick	Kuzemka-FUR FR 7 LB 18 31 49 7.0 0.0

Alijah	Huzzie-ETSU FR 6 DB 24 18 42 7.0 0.0

Joe	Beckett-WOF SR 5 LB 17 18 35 7.0 0.0

18. Brandon	Brown-WOF SR 5 LB 14 19 33 6.6 0.0

19. Josh	Sarratt-VMI SO 8 DB 31 21 52 6.5 0.0

20. Trevor	Childers-WCU SR 9 LB 28 30 58 6.4 1.0



21. Tyree	Robinson-ETSU SR 6 DB 22 15 37 6.2 0.0

22. Ethan	Caselberry-VMI JR 8 LB 23 25 48 6.0 2.0

John	Beckley-WOF SR 5 LB 16 14 30 6.0 2.0

Jerrell	Lawson-UTC SR 4 DB 13 11 24 6.0 0.0

Brandon	Dowdell-UTC SR 4 DB 14 10 24 6.0 0.0

26. Tahir	Annoor-WOF SO 4 CB 12 11 23 5.8 0.0

27. Chris	Edmonds-SAM SO 7 24 16 40 5.7 0.0

28. Christian	Snyder-UTC JR 5 LB 9 19 28 5.6 0.0

29. Tyren	Cloyd-VMI SR 8 LB 15 29 44 5.5 1.0

30. Michael	Campbell-MER JR 11 CB 41 19 60 5.5 0.0

31. A.J.	Rogers-WCU JR 9 27 22 49 5.4 0.0

32. Ronald	Kent	Jr.-WCU JR 9 CB 29 18 47 5.2 0.0

33. Marquise	Blount-CIT JR 12 31 31 62 5.2 4.0

34. Braden	Gilby-FUR SO 7 LB 16 20 36 5.1 0.0

35. Aljareek	Malry-VMI SO 8 DB 23 18 41 5.1 1.0

36. Noah	Martin-SAM FR 7 19 16 35 5.0 2.0

37. Danijah	Gammage-MER JR 10 LB 23 26 49 4.9 3.0

38. Willie	Hampton-WCU JR 9 LB 21 23 44 4.9 1.0

39. Jacob	Harris-WCU JR 7 CB 13 21 34 4.9 1.0

40. Micheal	Mason-WOF SO 5 DL 15 9 24 4.8 3.0

41. Jay	Person-UTC SO 4 LB 10 9 19 4.8 3.0

Rashun	Freeman-UTC SR 4 LB 11 8 19 4.8 0.0

Devonnsha	Maxwell-UTC JR 4 DL 11 8 19 4.8 5.0

44. Andy	Davis-CIT SO 11 22 30 52 4.7 0.0

45. Seth	Simmer-SAM SR 7 15 18 33 4.7 0.5

Hugh	Ryan-FUR SO 7 DB 17 16 33 4.7 0.0

Joshua	Long-SAM SR 7 10 23 33 4.7 0.5

Armond	Lloyd-SAM SR 7 16 17 33 4.7 2.5

49. Dorian	Davis-WCU FR 9 25 17 42 4.7 0.0

50. Thomas	Neville-SAM FR 7 20 12 32 4.6 0.5

	
SACKS Cl G Pos. Solo Ast. Yards Total Avg/G

1. Stone	Snyder-VMI SO 8 LB 7 2 62 8.0 1.00

2. Isaac	Dowling-MER FR 10 LB 6 1 54 6.5 0.65

3. Solomon	Zubairu-MER SO 11 DL 4 3 31 5.5 0.50

4. Devonnsha	Maxwell-UTC JR 4 DL 5 0 27 5.0 1.25

5. Connor	Riddle-VMI SR 8 LB 3 2 23 5.0 0.62

6. Ty	Harris-WCU SR 9 LB 2 1 25 4.0 0.44

7. Marquise	Blount-CIT JR 12 4 0 24 4.0 0.33

8. Nelson	Jordan-SAM JR 7 4 0 22 4.0 0.57

9. Donovan	Manuel-ETSU SO 5 LB 3 1 36 3.5 0.70

10. Micheal	Mason-WOF SO 5 DL 1 0 20 3.0 0.60

11. Jay	Person-UTC SO 4 LB 3 0 18 3.0 0.75

12. Danijah	Gammage-MER JR 10 LB 3 0 18 3.0 0.30

13. Jordan	Ward-VMI SR 8 DL 3 0 16 3.0 0.38

14. Chris	Hill-MER FR 9 DL 3 0 16 3.0 0.33

15. Jaden	Taylor-MER FR 10 DL 2 2 15 3.0 0.30

16. Tay	Berry-SAM JR 7 2 1 28 2.5 0.36

Armond	Lloyd-SAM SR 7 1 3 16 2.5 0.36

18. Anthony	Britton	Jr.-CIT SO 10 2 0 15 2.5 0.25

19. Trimarcus	Cheeks-SAM SO 6 2 1 9 2.5 0.42

20. John	Beckley-WOF SR 5 LB 2 0 23 2.0 0.40

	
TACKLES	FOR	LOSS Cl G Pos. Solo Ast. Yards Total Avg/G

1. Solomon	Zubairu-MER SO 11 DL 8 5 41 10.5 0.95

2. Connor	Riddle-VMI SR 8 LB 8 4 36 10.0 1.25

3. Stone	Snyder-VMI SO 8 LB 7 5 64 9.5 1.19

4. Isaac	Dowling-MER FR 10 LB 6 5 59 8.5 0.85

5. Ty	Harris-WCU SR 9 LB 7 3 34 8.5 0.94

6. Marquise	Blount-CIT JR 12 8 1 41 8.5 0.71

7. Danijah	Gammage-MER JR 10 LB 7 2 32 8.0 0.80

8. Dalton	Owens-CIT JR 9 7 2 16 8.0 0.89

9. Nelson	Jordan-SAM JR 7 7 1 40 7.5 1.07

10. Jay	Person-UTC SO 4 LB 6 2 26 7.0 1.75

Devonnsha	Maxwell-UTC JR 4 DL 7 0 30 7.0 1.75

12. Anthony	Britton	Jr.-CIT SO 10 6 2 20 7.0 0.70

13. Parker	Stokes-FUR SR 7 DL 6 1 11 6.5 0.93

14. Donovan	Manuel-ETSU SO 5 LB 5 2 41 6.0 1.20

15. Ethan	Caselberry-VMI JR 8 LB 5 1 28 5.5 0.69

16. Micheal	Mason-WOF SO 5 DL 5 1 25 5.5 1.10

17. Kam	Jones-UTC JR 4 LB 5 1 17 5.5 1.38

18. Chris	Hill-MER FR 9 DL 5 1 22 5.5 0.61

19. Harrison	Poole-MER SR 10 CB 4 2 12 5.0 0.50

20. Trimarcus	Cheeks-SAM SO 6 3 4 20 5.0 0.83

	
PASSES	DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. Alijah	Huzzie-ETSU FR 6 5 3 8 1.33

2. Ethan	Caselberry-VMI JR 8 6 2 8 1.00

3. Lance	Wise-MER SO 11 8 1 9 0.82

4. Jerrell	Lawson-UTC SR 4 2 1 3 0.75

5. Chris	Edmonds-SAM SO 7 1 4 5 0.71

Hakeem	Johnson-SAM JR 7 4 1 5 0.71

7. Aaron	Gethers-WCU SO 9 5 1 6 0.67

Travis	Blackshear-FUR SO 6 3 1 4 0.67

Karon	Delince-ETSU SR 6 4 0 4 0.67



10. Michael	Campbell-MER JR 11 6 1 7 0.64

Andy	Davis-CIT SO 11 4 3 7 0.64

12. Josh	Sarratt-VMI SO 8 3 2 5 0.62

13. Coutrell	Plair-SAM SR 7 3 1 4 0.57

Hugh	Ryan-FUR SO 7 3 1 4 0.57

Darius	Kearse-FUR SR 7 1 3 4 0.57

16. Connor	Riddle-VMI SR 8 3 1 4 0.50

Cagan	Campbell-WOF SO 4 2 0 2 0.50

Jordan	Jones-UTC SR 4 2 0 2 0.50

Brandon	Dowdell-UTC SR 4 1 1 2 0.50

Aljareek	Malry-VMI SO 8 4 0 4 0.50

	
INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yards TD Long Avg/G

1. Chris	Edmonds-SAM SO 7 4 90 1 45 0.57

2. Alijah	Huzzie-ETSU FR 6 3 0 0 0 0.50

3. Darius	Kearse-FUR SR 7 3 46 0 34 0.43

4. Donovan	Manuel-ETSU SO 5 2 25 0 22 0.40

5. Andy	Davis-CIT SO 11 3 3 0 3 0.27

6. Brandon	Dowdell-UTC SR 4 1 2 0 2 0.25

Jerrell	Lawson-UTC SR 4 1 0 0 0 0.25

Ethan	Caselberry-VMI JR 8 2 0 0 0 0.25

Ty	Boeck-UTC JR 4 1 0 0 0 0.25

Josh	Sarratt-VMI SO 8 2 0 0 0 0.25

	
FUMBLES	FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Devonnsha	Maxwell-UTC JR 4 2 0.50

2. Micheal	Mason-WOF SO 5 2 0.40

3. Di'Andre	Davis-ETSU FR 6 2 0.33

Trimarcus	Cheeks-SAM SO 6 2 0.33

5. Chris	Edmonds-SAM SO 7 2 0.29

Matt	Sochovka-FUR JR 7 2 0.29

7. Jay	Person-UTC SO 4 1 0.25

Rashun	Freeman-UTC SR 4 1 0.25

9. Willie	Hampton-WCU JR 9 2 0.22

10. Isaac	Dowling-MER FR 10 2 0.20

	
FUMBLES	RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Ty	Boeck-UTC JR 4 2 0.50

2. Karon	Delince-ETSU SR 6 2 0.33

3. Jeremy	Garth-SAM JR 7 2 0.29

4. Jerrell	Lawson-UTC SR 4 1 0.25

Kohl	Henke-UTC SO 4 1 0.25

6. John	Beckley-WOF SR 5 1 0.20

Elijah	Ball-WOF SO 5 1 0.20

Brandon	Brown-WOF SR 5 1 0.20

Barron	King-MER JR 10 2 0.20

Darron	Paschal-WOF SR 5 1 0.20
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